

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

No. L&O/M4/02/2017

Dated:-09-09-2017

NOTIFICATION

With a view to maintain public order, peace and tranquility in the twin cities of Hyderabad and Secunderabad, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, in exercise of the powers vested in me under section 22(1) (a) to (f) and 22 (2) (a) and (b) of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli (No.IX), do hereby issue the following prohibitory orders.

- I Prohibit to hold any kind of public meetings, and processions within the Hyderabad City, without obtaining prior permission of Zonal Dy. Commissioners of Police, Law and Order concerned, Addl. Commissioner of Police, Law and Order or Jt. Commissioner of Police, Co-ordination & Security or Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad.
- a) Prohibit carrying of arms such as swords, spears, knives, sticks with or without flags bludgeons, guns, explosives, and other offensive weapons in the above mentioned areas.
- b) Prohibit gathering of persons on the public roads or public places disturbing peace and order or causing inconvenience, annoyance or danger to public.
- c) Prohibit collection, carrying of stones or other means of casting missiles.
- II Prohibit use of mikes/public address system by different Organisations around the Secretariat premises, including Burgula Rama Krishna Rao Building, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Building, Commissioner of Fisheries building, Mint Compound, Nizam College and its surroundings, Telangana / A.P. Legislative Assembly premises and surrounding roads, Public Garden Nampally, Upper Tankbund, I-MAX, Rotary and NTR Marg roads also fly-over road leading from Secretariat to Visweswarayya statue, Khairatabad.
- a) Prohibit music, singing or speeches or broadcasting through loud speakers in the above mentioned areas.
- b) Prohibit use of mikes/public address systems, use of horn through vehicles by any organisation, members of public etc., in the above mentioned areas.
- III The public are here by informed that any person violating the above orders shall be liable for prosecution under the Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348, Fasli (No. IX).
- IV **The following are exempted from the operation of this order**
- (i) Police Officers on duty,
(ii) Military personnel on duty,
(iii) Home Guards on duty,
(iv) Bonafide funeral processions.

This order shall be in force with effect from 0600 hours on 13-09-2017 to 0600 hours on 19-09-2017.

Sd/-
(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS)
Commissioner of Police,
Hyderabad City

PRESS RELEASE

The Marketing Intelligence Team of Cyber Crimes PS, DD, Hyderabad City have arrested an accused by name Kadamanchi Venkatesh @ Akhil @ Rahul who had posted an advertisement on locanto website on the pretext of providing call girls and would transfer the money to his Paytm accounts in Cr. No. 228/2017, U/s 66 (D) ITA Act 2008 & Sec 406, 419, 420 IPC of PS Cyber Crimes on 09-09-2017. A mobile phone and a passbook of Andhra bank account have been seized.

FACTS OF THE CASE:

Facts of the case are that on 08-09-2017 at 1100 hours received a complaint from Sri Sudershana Reddy, aged 23 years, Occ: Software employee, R/o Tarnaka Towers, Hargajgiva Nagar, Hyderabad in which he stated that he had noticed an advertisement in Locanto an online website. The advertisement was posted by Saira Angel saying they would provide the call girls. Just out of curiosity, he contacted him to the mobile numbers 8498905025, 9885719421. Then, the caller asked him to transfer an amount of Rs. 7,000/- to his paytm account (8498905025) to provide the call girl. Accordingly, he had transferred an amount of Rs. 7,000/- through Paytm. After that, he switched off his mobile phone. He requested to take necessary action.

Details of the arrested persons

Kadamanchi Venkatesh @ Akhil @ Rahul S/o Sailu, Age : 26 years, Occ: Car Driver, R/o H. No. 2-32, BudagaJangala Colony, Bureddypally (V), Jadcharla (M), Mahaboob Nagar, T.S.

MO. OF THE OFFENDER

The accused would post the advertisements in Locanto website posing he would provide the call girls with his phone number 8498905025 & user name as Saira Angel. If anyone contacts him for call girl, the accused would tell them to transfer the money to his Paytm account 8498905025. After transferring the money to his Paytm account, the accused would transfer the same to Bank account and withdrawn the same through ATM. Later, the accused would put the victim's number in black list and avoid their calls. Likewise, the accused had cheated many persons who shown interest to have call girls on noticing his advertisements in Locanto website. The victims would not come forward to complaint as they feel it as shameful act. The more victims are to be identified.

The team headed by Inspector of Police Sri. G. Shanker Raju consisting of team members S.I's B. Ramesh, B. Lachi Reddy, HC K. Thakur, PCs: Ch. Sunil Kumar, Md. Qamer under the direct supervision of ACP Cyber Crimes Sri. K. C. S. Raghu Vir has cracked the said case.

Dy. Commissioner of Police
Detective Department, CCS,
Hyderabad.

**GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA STATE
POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Office of the
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City

No. L&O/M4/01/2017

Date:-09-09-2017

NOTIFICATION

WHEREAS, reports have been received indicating that consumption of liquor in public places has become rampant and unhindered in several areas of the City of Hyderabad, resulting in to a menace to the common members of the public, especially women and children in particular.

AND WHEREAS, such reports have been indicating that, persons consuming liquor in public places have been exhibiting abrasive unruly and indecent behavior on the streets of Hyderabad City towards law abiding citizens especially women and children in particular endangering their modesty and safety in addition to causing disturbance to public tranquility resulting in annoyance and obstruction to road users in general and women and children in particular.

WHEREAS, such unruly and indecent behavior has been instilling a sense of fear psychosis in law abiding citizens, especially women and children resulting in restriction of their free movement on the streets of Hyderabad, thereby affecting public safety at large and safety and security of women and children in particular.

AND WHEREAS, it is considered necessary to take speedy measures in this regard to prevent danger to human life and safety and security of women and children or for preventing any affray and disturbance of public tranquility.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Section 144 of Criminal Procedure Code 1973, I, M. Mahendar Reddy, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, do hereby make this written order and notify the same to the General Public **prohibiting Consumption of liquor in public places in the City of Hyderabad.**

This order is published for the information of public through the media and through the public address system in the areas affected with drunkenness in public places.

This order shall come into force from 0600 hours on 12-09-2017 and shall remain in force for a period of one week i.e. upto 0600 hours on 18-09-2017 (both days inclusive) unless withdrawn earlier.

Any person violating this order shall be liable for punishment under Section 188 of the Indian Penal code and as per the provisions of Hyderabad City Police Act, 1348 Fasli.

Sd/-
(M.MAHENDAR REDDY, IPS)
Commissioner of Police
Hyderabad City